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Extensions
Prospective buyers who wish to obtain an expert opinion on any lot (other than a mixed lot or lot containing undescribed 
stamps) are requested to notify Spink in writing not less than forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the 
commencement of the first session of the sale. If accepted by Spink, such request shall have the same effect as notice of an 
intention to question the genuineness or description of the lot for the purposes of Condition 16 of the Conditions of 
Business; Condition 17 shall thereafter apply accordingly.
Notice of a request for an expert opinion must give the reason why such is required and specify the identity of the expert 
which will be subject to the agreement of Spink. All lots for which Certificates of Authenticity are desired must be 
submitted by Spink to the Expert Committee for choice.

Buyers are rem inded th a t any lot(s) purchased "on  extension" are subject to  payment in accordance w ith  
our norm al Terms & Conditions o f Business. Settlem ent o f any lots on extension should be made a t the  
tim e o f invoice paym ent. Overdue accounts are subject to  interest charges.

Extensions requested on account of condition will not normally be accepted for expert opinions. Any Lot described as 
having faults or defects may not be returned should a certificate cite other faults or defects not included in the catalogue 
description.
Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by 
the Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the lot.
It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only 
and not on the basis of any other. No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and the return of such a 
stamp will not be accepted.

Notes Concerning Descriptions
GUM: Original gum should be expected on unused stamps where appropriate, unless stated otherwise in the description: 
mint unused with original gum showing slight disturbance caused by previous hinge, which may be present in

part or entirely removed.
part original gum unused with original gum significantly disturbed or heavily hinged 
unmounted mint original gum as issued
unused without gum
COVERS: Should be expected to have minor nicks and tears usually from opening. Folded letters or covers normally have one
or two file folds. These are not described unless of an exceptional nature and are not grounds for return.
entire letter complete as sent with comments still attached to the outer address portion
entire the outer portion of a folded letter but without contents
cover an envelope

Symbols and Abbreviations
unmounted mint h.s. handstamp

★ unused @ air mail
o used © specimen
B block of four © cancelled
[0 block larger than four © essay
py used on cover, entire letter, etc. ® proof
A on piece F forgery
var. variety, varieties R reprint
cat. catalogue, catalogue value
c.d.s. circular datestamp
d.s. datestamp

References
Catalogue values and numbers are those taken from the latest available edition.
The use of Gibbons Specialised catalogues in Great Britain sales is clearly indicated. Where other catalogues are used they 
are mentioned by name.

Buyers are reminded tha t payment must be made w ith in seven days from the date o f sale (condition 15c), and 
interest w ill be added fo r overdue accounts (condition 15h).
Please note charges fo r credit card payments (condition 15c).

Sldirp; 16/11/00

2



Novem ber 8, 2006 BARBADOS 3

Note: All buyers must read the notes concerning requests for Extensions printed on page 2 of this catalogue. 
The Terms of that notice must be complied with fully under all circumstances.

WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2006 

Commencing at 11.00 a.m.

Early Letters and Handstamps
x1 s  1781 (13 Dec.) entire letter to Scotland, headed "Intrepid Carlisle Bay, Barbados", rated "4" (deleted) and "70", 

showing " portsmouth/ ship lre"  with arrival Bishopmark on reverse
Estimate £60-80

Note: This letter was written by William Horne, a soldier on H.M.S. Intrepid, which was under repair at Barbados. 
The Empire concessionary rate for soldiers did not come into force until 1796.
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Early Letters and Handstamps -  contd.

x2 e  1793 (21 Apr.) entire letter (light overall staining and small piece missing from lower left) to London, rated "7" and 
showing poor " uverpool/ ship" ;  1793 (30 July) entire letter (some staining) to Cork, rated "10" (deleted), "7/-" 
(deleted) and "7/2", and showing, on reverse, "Bristol"  h.s. and Dublin Bishopmark; and 1794 (25 Feb.) entire letter 
(faults) to London, rated "7" and showing light " uverpool/ship"  h.s.

Estimate £80-100

x3 3  1796 (17 Mar.) entire letter to London, rated "7/-" and showing, on reverse, " barba/ does" h.s. (Proud Type PS4)
overstruck by arrival datestamp. Photo

Estimate £150-180

x4 3  1808 (5 Dec.) entire letter to London, rated "7/2", showing double-lined oval " ship LETTER/Crown/uvERPOOL" with light
arrival c.d.s. in red on reverse; 1822 entire (slightly worn central vertical filing crease) to Essex, rated "2/4" and 
showing, on reverse, step-type " ramsgate/ ship letter" overstruck by oval Clock d.s. and c.d.s., both in red; 1841 
entire to Liverpool, rated "8 " and showing unframed " bristol/ship letter" ,  vertical filing crease

Estimate £60-80

x5 3  1810 (20 Nov.) entire letter from Trinidad to London, rated "4/-" and showing, on reverse, fine straight-line " barbadoes"
h.s. (Proud Type PS6) and red arrival d.s.; some light overall discolouration. Photo

Estimate £150-180

x6 3  1850 (9 July) mourning envelope to Ludlow, showing manuscript "M-" in magenta ink, very fine Crowned circle
" paid/at/ barbadoes"  and London Paid d.s. with, on reverse, despatch and arrival datestamps; also 1852 (9 Nov.) 
entire letter to Philadelphia, showing manuscript "7/-" in red ink, poor to good Crowned circle " paid/ at/ barbadoes" , 
circular " steamship/1 0 "  and, on reverse, despatch and St. Thomas (14.11) datestamps. Photo for first

Estimate £200-250

x7 3  1853 (9 Aug.) large entire to Philadelphia, showing manuscript "70/-" in red ink, light Crowned circle
" paid/at/ barbadoes" ,  unframed " steam/ ship" with manuscript "57.00" (10x10 U.S. packet charge) and, on reverse, 
despatch and St. Thomas (14.8) datestamps; some peripheral faults. Photo

Estimate £120-150

x8 3  1856 (12 Oct.) entire to France, showing red crayon "2/-", a mainly fine strike of Crowned circle " paid/ at/ barbadoes"
(just touched by horizontal filing crease), circular-framed " pd" ,  London Paid transit d.s. (3.11), Calais entry d.s. and, 
on reverse, "1", despatch and arrival datestamps. Photo

Estimate £150-180

1852-55 Blued Paper, Imperforate
x9 * H  (7?d.) deep green block of four, mainly good to large margins, unused with part to large part original gum; the lower 

pair with light diagonal crease otherwise fine. S.G. 2, £440
Estimate £100-120

x10 ★ (M .)  deep green, a pair and four singles all with four margins, one single without gum, the rest with part or large
part original gum, fine. S.G. 2, £550

Estimate £120-150

x11 ★ (1d.) blue, a marginal block of ten (5x2), a strip of three with sheet margin at foot, a pair and two singles (one deep
blue) in slightly varying shades, plus prepared for use but not issued slate-blue marginal block of eight (4x2), all with 
part or large part original gum. S.G. 3-4, £940

Estimate £250-300

x12 G (1d.) blue (2) and (1 d.) deep blue pair, all with four margins, fine used. S.G. 3-4, £450
Estimate £120-150

Photos appear on page 3
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PROVENANCE:
R.B. Yardley, September 1944

x14 ★E (1 d.) deep blue block of sixteen (4x4), fresh and fine unused with large part or full original gum. S.G. 4, £448
Estimate £150-180

x15 ★ (2d.) greyish slate horizontal pair with good margins, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 4a, £500. Photo
Estimate £250-300

x16 ★ (2d.) greyish slate with good to large margins, fine unused with large part original gum. B.P.A. Certificate (1953).
S.G. 4a, £250. Photo

Estimate £80-100

x17 *  (2d.) greyish slate with good to large margins, fine unused with part original gum. S.G. 4a, £250. Photo
Estimate £60-80

Photos also appear on page 9

x13 ★E (1d.) blue, a top right corner block of twenty-five in a lovely pale shade, unused with large part or full original gum; 
horizontal crease between the bottom two rows. S.G. 3, £1125

Estimate £400-500

x18 0  (2d.) greyish slate, bisected vertically, clearly tied by "1" obliterator on 1854 (26 Aug.) entire to Antigua, showing
red crayon "4", large part Crowned circle " paid/at/ barbadoes" and, on reverse, " 1 ” , Barbadoes (27.8) and Antigua 
(29.8) datestamps. A fine example of this rare bisect. S.G. 4b, £7000. Photo

Estimate £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
E.K. Lickfold, February 1962

X19 ★ (4d.) brownish red, five unused examples all with four margins, three with part or small part original gum; one with
corner crease. S.G. 5, £500

Estimate £100-120
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1852-55 Elued Paper, Im perforate -contd.
x20 3  (4d.) brownish red, four used examples, one touched at top right, the others with clear to good margins; three with

thins though generally of good to fine appearance. S.G. 5, £1100
Estimate £150-180

x21 A  (4d.) brownish red with good to enormous margins used with (1d.) blue, touched at one corner, both clearly cancelled 
" 1" on small piece; horizontal crease. S.G. 5, £275. Photo

Estimate £70-90

PROVENANCE:
"Olive Blossom", November 1981 

C o ve rs

x22 : 1853 (18 Feb.) envelope from St. Peter to Bridgetown, bearing (1d.) blue with close to good margins, neatly tied by
"10" obliterator and showing, on reverse, "0" and "1" datestamps; light overall discolouration and the face panel 
with calculations. S.G. 3. Photo

Estimate £200-250

PROVENANCE:
J. Hackmey, April 1986

x23 1853 (22 Oct.) envelope from St. Andrew to Bridgetown, bearing (1d.) blue with good to large margins, neatly tied
by "9" obliterator, showing "9 " c.d.s. alongside; light overall discolouration and both sides of the envelope covered 
with calculations. S.G. 3. Photo

Estimate £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Robson Lowe auction, June 1977

x24 s  1855 (20 Feb.) entire to St. Vincent bearing (1d.) blue with good to large margins, neatly tied by light "1" obliterator, 
showing manuscript "4" with, on reverse, "1" c.d.s. and Barbadoes double-arc d.s.; some overall discolouration. 
S.G. 3. Photo

Estimate £100-120

Photos appear on pages 9 and 11
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x25 El 1855 (1 May) envelope from St. Peter to Bridgetown, bearing (1d.) blue with good to large margins, neatly tied by 
"10" obliterator and showing, on reverse, "10" and "1 " datestamps; light overall discolouration and both sides of 
the envelope are covered with calculations. S.G. 3. Photo

Estimate £200-250

PROVENANCE:
J. Hackmey, April 1986

x26 El 1855 (3 May) entire letter to Baltimore, bearing (1d.) blue with mainly good to large margins, neatly tied by "1 " 
obliterator and showing red crayon "7 " , fine Crowned circle " paid/ at/ barbadoes" ,  " boston br pkt"  c.d.s. (5 .6 ) and, on 
reverse, "1", Barbadoes, St. Thomas and Halifax Nova Scotia transit datestamps; horizontal filing crease towards 
foot. S.G. 3. Photo

Estimate £500-600

x27 El 1860 (19 May) envelope to Demerara, bearing (4d.) brownish red with small to good margins and1860 pin-perf (1 d.)
pale blue (perforations at foot and at upper right), showing manuscript 7", red crayon "4" corrected to "5" and, on 
reverse, despatch and arrival datestamps; the envelope with some minor peripheral wear. Photo

Estimate £800-1,000

Prepared fo r use but not issued

x28 ®E Slate-blue, a complete mint sheet of 110 (10x11) with full original gum. Scarce. S.G. 5a, £2640
Estimate £600-800

x29 ®E Slate-blue, a block of fifty (10x5) being the bottom five rows of a sheet with margins on three sides, fine with full 
original gum. S.G. 5a, £1200

Estimate £300-400

x30 * E  Deep slate block of twenty (5x4), fine with large part or full original gum. A magnificent exhibition item. B.P.A. 
Certificate (1965). S.G. 5b, £4500. Photo

Estimate £2,000-2,500

Photos also appear on pages 6 and 11



Novem ber 8, 2006____________________________________BARBADOS______________________________________________________ 8

1855-58 White Paper, Imperforate
x31 *  (/id.) yellow-green horizontal pair with good to large margins, fine unused with part to large part original gum. S.G. 7,

£950. Photo
Estimate £300-400

x32 O (1Ad.) yellow-green horizontal pair with close to good margins, both cancelled "1", light natural vertical paper crease 
between, fine. S.G. 7, £220

Estimate £60-80

x33 O (/id.) yellow-green horizontal pair (cut-into at upper left) on small piece and a single (good to large margins), fine used.
S.G. 7. £330

Estimate £70-90

x34 G (/id.) yellow-green, a magnificent single with large to enormous margins, cancelled " 1", fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1970).
S.G. 7, £110. Photo

Estimate £60-80

PROVENANCE:
"Olive Blossom", November 1981

x35 ★ (/id.) green, two unused examples with small to large margins, both with part original gum, one with tiny thin
otherwise fine. S.G. 8, £280

Estimate £60-80
I

x36 G C/2d.) green horizontal strip of three with good to large margins, light crease between the first and second stamp 
otherwise fine used. A scarce multiple. S.G. 8, £600. Photo

Estimate £250-300

x37 O (1d.) blue unused (3, one with original gum) and used (11 including a strip of three; one part 1859 front and back to 
Jamaica and one on piece showing Tobago double-arc d.s.), various shades, all with four margins, mostly fine.
S.G. 9-10, £760

Estimate £180-220

x38 *  20 (1 d.) deep blue, a fine mint block of twenty-four (6x4) with large part original gum, just touched on one stamp, some
gum creases otherwise fine. S.G. 10, £840

Estimate £300-400

PROVENANCE:
"Olive Blossom", November 1981

I
Covers j

x39 : . 1856 (27 Sept.) double rate entire to Dominica, bearing (1d.) blue, two shades both with good to large margins and
neatly tied by "1" obliterator, showing manuscript "8" and, on reverse, "1", Barbadoes and arrival (28.9) 
datestamps. S.G. 9. Photo i

Estimate £150-180 ’
I

x40 ss 1856 (20 Oct.) entire to Trinidad, bearing (1 d.) blue with small to good margins, clearly tied by "1" obliterator, showing 
manuscript "4" and, on reverse, "1", Barbadoes and arrival (23.10; poor) datestamps. S.G. 9. Photo

Estimate £80-100

x41 : 1856 (20 Dec.) entire to Trinidad, bearing (1 d.) blue with good to large margins, tied by "1" obliterator, showing
manuscript "4" and, on reverse, "1", Barbadoes (21.12) and arrival (21.12) datestamps. S.G. 9. Photo

Estimate £80-100
j

x42 ' : 1856 (28 Dec.) entire to Dominica, bearing (1d.) blue with close to large margins, lightly tied by "1" obliterator,
showing manuscript "4" and, on reverse, "1", Barbadoes and Dominica (30.12) datestamps; vertical filing crease 
clear of adhesive. S.G. 9. Photo

Estimate £80-100

Photos appear on pages 9 and 11

I \  | i
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1855-58 W hite Paper, Imperforate, Covers - c ontd.

x43 1858 (11 Feb.) double rate entire to St. Lucia, bearing (1d.) blue, two shades both with good to large margins and
cancelled by "1 " obliterator, showing manuscript "8" and, on reverse, "1 ", Barbadoes, part St. Thomas (12.2) and 
arrival (12.2; part torn away) datestamps; the face panel with spike hole. S.G. 9. Photo

Estimate £120-150

x44 s  1858 (13 Mar.) envelope to Dominica, bearing (1d.) blue with good to large margins, tied by "1 " obliterator, showing 
manuscript "4" and, on reverse, "1 ", Barbadoes and arrival (14.3) datestamps. S.G. 9. Photo

Estimate £80-100
|

x45 a  1859 envelope to St. Michael, bearing (1 d.) deep blue with good margins on three sides and part sheet margin at foot, 
neatly tied by "1 " obliterator, fine. S.G. 10. Photo

Estimate £100-120

x46 A 1860 (27 Jan.) large part front and back to St. Lucia, bearing ('Ad.) yellow-green horizontal pair with small to large 
margins, neatly tied by "1" obliterator, showing manuscript "4" with despatch d.s. on reverse. S.G. 7, £220+. Photo

Estimate £70-90

1858 (10 Nov.) No Watermark, Imperforate
Die Proofs

x47 © 1/- in black on India paper (30x44mm.); small central stain otherwise fine. Photo
Estimate £400-500

x48 ® 1/- in black on India paper backed on card (32x35mm.), fine. Photo
Estimate £800-1,000

i
Imperforate Plate Proofs

x49 ®E 1/- block of four and a marginal single in black on wove paper, fine. Photo
Estimate £400-500

Issued Stamps

x50 ★ 6d. deep rose-red horizontal pair, good to large margins on three sides, part sheet margin at left, unused with large
part original gum; a trifle rubbed otherwise very fine. S.G. 11a, £1400. Photo

Estimate £600-800

PROVENANCE:
Hodsell Hurlock, June 1958 
E.K. Lickfold, February 1962

|
x51 *  6d. deep rose-red, good to large margins, a deep shade, fine unused without gum. S.G. 11a, £700. Photo

Estimate £150-180

x52 O 6d. deep rose-red, two examples with mainly good to large margins, both lightly cancelled, fine. S.G. 11 a, £360. Photo
i

Estimate £100-120

x53 O 6d. deep rose-red, three examples with full margins, each cancelled " 1"; one a little soiled and another with small thin 
though all generally fine appearance. S.G. 11a, £540

Estimate £120-150
i

x54 A 6d. deep rose-red with good margins, tied by "1" obliterator on 1859 piece showing Barbadoes d.s., fine. R.P.S. 
Certificate (1962). S.G. 11a, £180

Estimate £50-60

PROVENANCE:
Lars Amundsen, December 1967

Photos appear on pages 9 and 11
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1S58 No Watermark, Imperforate -  contd.

x55 * H  1/- black, a superb block of eighteen (6x3) with small to large margins, unused without gum, a few very minor creases. 
A magnificent exhibition showpiece of the highest calibre. S.G. 12a, £4025. Photo

Estimate £3,000-4,000

x56 * S  1/- black, a block of four with part sheet margin at top showing guide line, fine unused without gum. S.G. 12a, £900. 
Photo

Estimate £300-400

x57 *  1/- black, a top right corner pair, unused without gum, very fine. S.G. 12a, £450. Photo
Estimate £150-180

x58 ★ 1/- black, good margins, fine unused without gum. S.G. 12a, £250. Photo
Estimate £60-80

x59 G 1/- black, four used examples with clear margins, good to fine. S.G. 12a, £300
Estimate £60-80

60

Covers

x60 :3 1860 (11 Jan.) entire letter to Williamstown, Victoria bearing 6d. deep rose-red (2, small faults), both clearly cancelled
by "1" obliterator, showing London Paid transit c.d.s. (1.2) in red and, on reverse, despatch, Melbourne (13.4) and 
arrival (14.4) datestamps. A scarce franking and destination. S.G. 11a. Photo

Estimate £500-700

x61 : 1861 (10 May) envelope to Wales (address excised) bearing 6d. deep rose-red with close to good margins, tied by " 1"
obliterator and showing despatch d.s., London Paid transit c.d.s. (29.5) in red with Aberystwith d.s. on reverse. 
S.G. 11a. Photo

Estimate £60-80

Photos also appear on pages 9, 11 and 15
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1860 No Watermark, Pin-perf. 14
x62 o ('/2d.) yellow-green, two used examples, both with perforations or traces thereof on two sides and of good 

appearance; one thinned. S.G. 13, £850
Estimate £100-120

x63 O (V2d.) yellow-green, two used examples, one with perforations at sides (thin at top), the other with perforations at right 
only. S.G. 13, £850

Estimate £100-120

, *64 O (1 d.) pale blue, a horizontal pair (light stains) with perforations on three sides, traces at left only, and two singles (both
with light stains) with perforations or traces thereof on two sides, all used. S.G. 14, £600

Estimate £100-120

x65 O (1 d.) pale blue, a vertical pair with perforations on two sides, lightly cancelled "1", fine. S.G. 14, £300. Photo
Estimate £60-80

x66 O (1d.) deep blue, a horizontal pair with perforations at top and between only, fine used. R.P.S. Certificate (1959). 
S.G. 15, £340. Photo

Estimate £60-80

PROVENANCE:
Dr. R.H. Urwick, October 1964 

Cover

x67 s i 1860 (24 Nov.) part "Mercantille Intelligencer" entire to St. Lucia, bearing (1d.) blue with perforations on two sides, 
tied by "1" obliterator and showing manuscript “4" with, on reverse, despatch and arrival (27.11) datestamps; small 
hole in centre of face panel not significantly affecting appearance. S.G. 14. Photo

Estimate £500-600

1860 No Watermark, Pin-perf. 12'A
x68 O C/2d.) yellow-green with perforations or traces thereof on all sides, cancelled "1", fine. S.G. 16, £650. Photo

Estimate £150-180

x69 O (’/id.) yellow-green with perforations on all sides, lightly cancelled; small light comer crease otherwise fine. S.G. 16, 
£650. Photo

Estimate £150-180I

j x70O ('/2d.) yellow-green, two used examples with perforations in places, both cancelled "1", good condition. S.G. 16,
. £1300

Estimate £120-150

x71 O (1 d.) blue, a horizontal pair with perforations on two sides and between, lightly cancelled, fine. A very rare multiple.
B. P.A. Certificate (1987). S.G. 16a, £2800. Photo

Estimate £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
C. J.L. Snowden, May 1947 
Hodsell Hurlock, June 1958 
"A lfo rd ", June 1991

x72 O (1 d.) blue with perforations on three sides, centrally cancelled "1 ", fine. S.G. 16a, £1400. Photo
Estimate £350-450

Photos appear on pages 15 and 20
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1860 No Watermark, Pin-perf. 12'A -  contd.

x73 A 1861 (25 Oct.) front to Martinique, bearing ('Ad.) yellow-green (2, one damaged) with perforations in places and 1855 
imperf (4d.) brownish red (poor), each cancelled " 1" and showing red crayon "4" with Barbadoes d.s. at upper left; 
some light staining around adhesives and along central vertical fold. A very rare franking. B.P.A. Certificate (1964). 
S.G. 16, 5. Photo

Estimate £500-700

PROVENANCE:
Dr. R.H. Urwick, October 1964

1861 No Watermark, Clean-cut perf. 14 to  16
x74 (Ad.) deep green unused (5) and used and (1d.) pale blue used (5, shades, one on large piece to Jamaica), generally

fine. S.G. 17-19, £883
Estimate £120-150

1861-70 No Watermark, Rough perf. 14 to  16
x75 *  (Ad.) deep green block of six (3x2) and singles (2, one without gum and thinned), (Ad.) olive-green (2, one without

gum) and ('Ad.) green block of four, all unused with part or large part original gum, fine. S.G. 20-21, £270+
Estimate £60-80

x76 *13 (Ad.) green and (Ad.) olive-green blocks of nine unused with part or large part original gum, both with diagonal crease
otherwise fine and of fresh appearance. S.G. 21

Estimate £150-180
!

x77 *13 (Ad.) green, a complete mint sheet (10x11) without side margins, part to full original gum; a few minor tone spots,
mainly on reverse, some split perforations and a few with gum thins otherwise fine. S.G. 21, £770

Estimate £200-250

x78 *  (Ad.) green with sheet margin at left showing plate number "2", unused with large part original gum, light diagonal
gum crease, fine. S.G. 21. Photo

Estimate £100-120

x79 *BD (’Ad.) blue-green block of twenty (5x4), unused with part or full original gum and of fresh appearance; the top right 
stamps with perfs cut off at right otherwise fine. S.G. 21a, £1100. Photo

Estimate £500-600

x80 *!S  (Ad.) blue-green block of six (2x3), fine unused with part or full original gum. S.G. 21a, £330
Estimate £100-120

x81 *  (Ad.) blue-green, an imperforate horizontal pair, tiny natural paper inclusion in margin at right, fine unused without
gum. S.G. 21b, £550. Photo

Estimate £120-150

x82 * E j (Ad.) grass-green, a block of twenty (5x4) with sheet margin at right, a few split perfs otherwise fresh and fine unused 
with large part or full original gum. S.G. 22, £560

Estimate £300-400

PROVENANCE:
J. Charlton Henry, April 1961

x83 *53 (Ad.) grass-green upper right corner block of four, variety imperforate, fine unused with large part original gum
(slightly browned). S.G. 22a, £1300. Photo

Estimate £500-600

xS4 *  (Ad.) olive-green with sheet margin at left showing plate number "2", fine unused with part original gum. Photo
Estimate £100-120

Photos appear on pages 11 and 15
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1861-70 No Watermark, Rough perf. 14 to  16 -  contd.
x85 (1d.) blue unused (3, one with part original gum) and used (5 including a strip of three), (1d.) deep blue unused and

a used block often (5x2) and (1d.) pale blue unused block of six (3x2; regummed) and used (5); condition generally 
fine. S.G. 23-24

Estimate £60-80

x86 * E  (1 d.) blue, a block of four with sheet margin at left, variety imperforate, fine unused without gum. S.G. 23a, £1400.
Photo

Estimate £500-600

x87 (4d.) dull rose-red unused (5, four with original gum, one with small thin) and used (4), (4d.) dull brown-red unused
without gum (2) and used (3), and (4d.) dull vermilion unused without gum (6 including a pair, one with part 
original gum) and used (2); condition generally fine. Cat. £2700+

Estimate £300-400

x88 ★E (4d.) dull rose-red block of four, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 25, £360. Photo
Estimate £150-180

I
x89 * B  (4d.) dull rose-red block of four, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 25, £360. Photo

Estimate £150-180
I

x90 ★ (4d.) dull brown-red, a horizontal pair with part original gum, fine. S.G. 26, £280. Photo
Estimate £80-100

I
x91 *  (4d.) dull brown-red, a horizontal pair with part sheet margin at foot, unused with part original gum; perfs mostly cut

off at top otherwise fine. S.G. 26, £280. Photo
Estimate £50-60

x92 * H  (4d.) lake-rose, a block of four with sheet margin at foot, variety imperforate, unused with large part original gum; 
upper right stamp with tone spot on reverse and some light overall soiling. Rare. S.G. 27a, £2400. Photo

Estimate £800-1,000
I

PROVENANCE:
E.K. Lickfold, February 1962

x93 ★H (4d.) dull vermilion block of four, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 28, £1000. Photo
Estimate £500-600

x94 * B  (4d.) dull vermilion block of four, fine unused with part to large part original gum. S.G. 28, £1000. Photo
Estimate £500-600

I x95 6d. rose-red unused (3, one with part gum) and used (6 including a vertical pair; one with an English cancellation), 6d.
orange-red unused (4, two with part gum) and used (4), 6d. bright orange-vermilion unused (3, all with part gum), 
6d. dull orange-vermilion unused (2, both with part gum) and used (4), and 6d. orange unused pair (with part gum) 
and used (4); condition generally fine. S.G. 29-33, £2300+

Estimate £400-500

x96 ★ 6d. rose-red, a deep shade, fine unused with part original gum. S.G. 29, £300. Photo
Estimate £80-100

x97 ★ 6d. orange-red horizontal pair with sheet margin at right, variety imperforate, unused without gum, natural paper
crease at right, fine. S.G. 30var. Photo

Estimate £150-180

x98 ★ s  6d. dull orange-vermilion block of four, fine unused with part to large part original gum. S.G. 32, £400. Photo
Estimate £150-180

Photos appear on pages 15 and 17
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1861-70 No Watermark, Rough perf. 14 to  16 -  contd.

x99 *  6d. dull orange-vermilion and 6d. orange horizontal pairs, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 32-33, £440

Estimate £120-150

x100 * E  6d. orange block of four, fine unused with part or large part original gum. S.G. 33, £480. Photo
Estimate £150-180

101

Photos also appear on pages 17 and 19

x101 ★ tB 1/- brown-black block of twenty-four (6x4), fine unused with large part or full original gum. A splendid multiple. R.P.S. 
Certificate (1975). S.G. 34, £1680. Photo

Estimate £1,000-1,200

x102 * E  1/- brown-black block of twenty (4x5), unused with large part or full original gum, two with marks on reverse 
otherwise fine and of fresh appearance. R.P.S. Certificate (1976). S.G. 34, £1400. Photo

Estimate £800-1,000

x103 G 1/- blue error o f colour with the usual pen-marks removed, perforations on all four sides; creased/repaired and with 
thins though a presentable example of this major West Indies rarity. Friedl Certificate (1959). S.G. 34a, £16,000. 
Photo

Estimate £3,000-4,000

Note: In 1863 the printer, Perkins, Bacon and Co., sent a supply o f 50,000 to the island. On arrival it was discovered 
that they were printed in blue, the colour o f the Id., instead o f black. A new supply was despatched and the "blue" 
error was not put on sale. Before disposing o f these stamps a number were removed and defaced with a cross in 
ink which has subsequently been cleaned off. It is believed that only nine such errors exist.

PROVENANCE:
H. Frenkle 
E. Creed
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1/- blue error of colour

Photos appear on pages 17 and 25

x104 * E  1/- black block of fifteen (5x3), fine unused with part or full original gum. S.G. 35, £900
Estimate £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Hodsell Hurlock, June 1958

x105 *  1/- black, a block of six (2x3; natural light crease across central pair) and a vertical strip of three with sheet margin at
left, both fine unused with much original gum. S.G. 35, £540

Estimate £150-180

x106 O 1/- black, a block of six (3x2) and a pair (natural horizontal paper crease along foot), fine used. S.G. 35
Estimate £60-80

Prepared fo r use but not issued, Perf. 11 to 12

x107 ★ (1d.) blue, unused without gum, well-centred and good perforations, fine. S.G. 37, £2000. Photo
Estimate £400-500

x108 ★ (1d.) blue, unused without gum, some short perforations otherwise fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1944). S.G.37, £2000.
Photo

Estimate £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Hodsell Hurlock, May 1960

Covers

x109 E3 1862 (21 Feb.) "Barbados prices current" entire to Trinidad, bearing (1 d.) blue cancelled by "1 "  obliterator, showing 
blue crayon "4", despatch d.s. at left and arrival c.d.s. on reverse; 1862 (19 Nov.) "Barbados prices current"  entire 
letter to Trinidad, bearing (1 d.) blue dearly tied by " 1" obliterator, showing red crayon "7" and despatch d.s. at left. 
S.G. 23

Estimate £80-100

x110 ki 1863 (25 Mar.) envelope to Scotland, bearing 6d. rose-red tied by "1" obliterator, showing despatch d.s. at left, red 
London Paid c.d.s. (12.4) below and arrival d.s. (13.4) on reverse; the 6d. with small faults including stains at right 
and the envelope with recipient's notation on face panel, small piece at top and part flap missing. S.G. 29.

Estimate £50-60

x111 ei 1864 (10 Oct.) entire letter (splits along folds) to Ragged Island, Nova Scotia bearing (1d.) blue tied by poor bootheel 
"1", showing manuscript "4", despatch c.d.s., "13'/jC." in circle and, on reverse, St. Thomas (13.10), Halifax (7.11) 
and arrival (10.11) datestamps; 1865 (10 Oct.) double rate entire letter from the same correspondence, bearing 
(1d.) blue (2) tied by bootheel "1", showing manuscript "8" (deleted) and "27c", despatch c.d.s. and, on reverse, 
St. Thomas (13.10) and arrival datestamps.

Estimate £150-180
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1861-70 No Watermark, Rough perf. 14 to  16 -  contd
x l 12 : 1865 (July; envelope (flap missing) to New Brunswick, bearing (1 d.) blue and (4d.) dull brown-red, both cancelled by

bootheel "1", showing manuscript "5", red crayon "4", despatch c.d.s., straight-line " more to pay" and, on reverse, 
St. Thomas (29.7) and arrival (12.8) datestamps. A scarce and attractive franking. S.G. 23, 26. Photo

Estimate £300-400

PROVENANCE:
J. Hackmey, April 1986

Photo appears on page 11
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113

x113 H  1867 (1 Dec.) small mourning soldier's envelope to Nottingham, headed "From Army Schoolmaster F. Porter", 
countersigned "F.N. Cross Capt., Commanding 2/16th Regt", bearing (1d.) blue (surface abrasion at upper left) 
cancelled by bootheel "1", showing red crayon "7", red London Paid c.d.s. and, on reverse, despatch and arrival 
(30.12) datestamps; the envelope with 25mm. tear towards left and with part of flap missing. A rare soldier's 
concessionary rate cover. Photo

Estimate £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Robson Lowe auction, June 1977

x 1 1 4 e i  1868 (26 Feb.) small envelope (with contents) to Ireland, bearing 1/- black (turned to a violet-black shade due to 
climatic influence) tied by bootheel " 1 " ,  showing despatch c.d.s. and red London Paid transit d.s. (16 .3 ); the 
envelope with lower flap missing. S.G. 35

Estimate £50-60

X1 15 ia 1868 Officer's envelope ex the "Poole" correspondence to Kent, bearing 6d. bright orange-vermilion tied by bootheel 
"1", showing red crayon "7" and "5" and, on reverse, London (29.6) and arrival (29.6) datestamps; the envelope 
with large part of lower flap missing. S.G. 31. Photo

Estimate £250-300

x116 isi 1869 (10 July) pink Officer's envelope ex the "Poole" correspondence to Kent, bearing 6d. bright orange-vermilion tied 
by bootheel "1" and showing, on reverse, despatch and arrival (30.7) datestamps. S.G. 31. Photo

Estimate £400-500

x117 El 1870 (25 Apr.) entire to Nova Scotia, bearing (1d.) deep blue and (4d.) lake-rose, both tied by bootheel "1", showing 
red crayon "4" and, on reverse, despatch, St. Thomas (28.4) and arrival (10.5) datestamps. S.G. 24, 27. Photo

Estimate £300-400

Photos also appear on page 20
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The " c a n c elle d "  Obliterates
In August 1861 the printer, Perkins, Bacon & Co., provided six examples o f each stamp in their possession to Ormond Hill (eldest 
son o f Sir Rowland Hill) for members o f his family. These fascinating stamps and the story behind their appearance, have been 

fully described by Peter Jaffe in his book "cancelled by Perkins Bacon.

118 119 120

x118 © 1861 no watermark, clean-cut perf 14 to 16, (’Ad.) deep green neatly cancelled by two part strikes of " cancelled"
obliterator; straight-edge at right and perfs clipped at foot. Extremely rare, one of four recorded examples. S.G. 17, 
£6500. Photo

Estimate £3,000-4,000

Note: This stamp is from position 4 in the vertical block o f six.
PROVENANCE:
Hodsell Hurlock, June 1958 
Robson Lowe auction, June 1977 
Dr. Conrad Latto, May 1995

x119 © 1861 no watermark, clean-cut perf 14 to 16, (’Ad.) deep green neatly cancelled by part strike of " cancelled"  obliter­
ator; straight-edge at right and light stain at left. Extremely rare, one of four recorded examples. S.G. 17, £6500. 
Photo

Estimate £2,500-3,000

Note: This stamp is from position 6 in the vertical block o f six.
PROVENANCE:
Leslie S. Wheeler, May 1970

x120 © 1861-70 no watermark, rough perf 14 to 16, 6d. rose-red neatly cancelled by two part strikes of " cancelled"  obliter­
ator, good colour; perfs virtually cut off at foot. Extremely rare, one of three recorded examples. S.G. 29, £6500. 
Photo

Estimate £3,000-4,000

Note: This stamp is from position 2 in the horizontal block o f six.
PROVENANCE:
Hodsell Hurlock, June 1958 
Robson Lowe auction, June 1977 
Dr. Conrad Latto, May 1995

x l21 © 1861-70 no watermark, rough perf 14 to 16, 6d. rose-red neatly cancelled by part strike of " cancelled"  obliterator,
good colour and with perforations or traces thereof on all sides. Extremely rare, one of three recorded examples. 
S.G. 29, £6500. Photo

Estimate £3,000-4,000
Note : This stamp is from position 6 in the horizontal block o f six.
PROVENANCE:
J. Charlton Henry, April 1961 
Dale-Lichtenstein, September 1990
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1870 Watermark Large Star, Rough Perf. 14 to 16
x122 O (’/zd.) green (3), (Vid.) yellow-green (3), (1d.), (4d.), 6d. and 1/-, plus 1871 wmk. Small Star, rough perf 14 to 16 (1 d.) 

(2), (4d.) (2), 6d. (2) and 1/- (2), all used, good to fine. S.G. 43-51, £516
Estimate £120-150

!
x123 ★ ('/id.) green unused (3, one with straight-edge at foot and one with thin at top right), (1d.) blue with part gum (some

stained perfs), (4d.) dull vermilion (B.P.A. certificate, 1950; no gum, some light stains), 6d. orange-vermilion 
(regummed) and 1/- black (trace of gum, small thin). S.G. 43-47, £4135

Estimate £300-400

x124 ('/2d.) green block of four, unused with part to large part original gum; some tone spotting of which a few show
I through to face. A scarce multiple. S.G. 43, £480

Estimate £80-100

t x125 *  (4d.) dull vermilion, centred to right, fine unused without gum. S.G. 45, £950. Photo
Estimate £150-180

Covers

x126 Bi 1870 (9 Nov.) entire to London, bearing 1/- black pair tied by bootheel obliterator, showing red arrival Paid c.d.s.
(28.11) at left and despatch d.s. on reverse; two vertical filing creases, one passes through the pair and the other 
central and starting to split. S.G. 47

Estimate £50-60

x127 El 1872 (10 Nov.) envelope to North Carolina, bearing (4d. dull vermilion and 1872 wmk. Small Star, clean-cut perf 14!4> 
to 15'/2 (1d.) blue, both tied by Barbados c.d.s., showing red crayon "4", " n .y steamship/1 0 "  c.d.s. (20.11) and, on 
reverse, St. Thomas transit d.s. (13.11). An attractive franking. S.G. 45, 52. Photo

Estimate £150-180

1871 Watermark Small Star, Rough Perf. 14 to 16
x128 *  (1d.) blue (3), 6d. orange-vermilion (2, both with B.P.A. Certificate) and 1/- black, all unused and with faults. S.G. 48-

SI, £1790
Estimate £100-120

x129 ★ (4d.) dull rose-red, centred to left, unused with trace of gum; a few small black marks on reverse otherwise fine.
S.G. 49, £1000. Photo

Estimate £200-250

Cover

x130 s  1873 (10 Sept.) envelope to North Carolina, bearing 6d. orange-vermilion and 1872 perf 11 to 13-14'/2 to 15'/i (4d.)
dull vermilion, both cancelled by c.d.s., showing red crayon "8" and New York transit d.s. A scarce combination. 
S.G. 50, 57. Photo

Estimate £200-250

j x131 1872 wmk. Small Star, clean-cut perf 14'/2 to 15'/2 (1d.) blue unused (3, two with gum) and used (5), 6d. orange-
vermilion used (8 including a block of four - one defective) and 1/- black unused (2, both with part original gum),

^ perf 11 to 13x 14'/2-15'/2 (’Ad.) green unused and used (2) and (4d.) dull rose-red used (4), 1873 wmk. Large Star,
clean-cut perf 14’/2 to 15'/2 (Vid.) green used (4), 6d. orange-vermilion used (faded) and 1/- black used (2), and 1873 
(June) wmk. Small Star, perf 14 3d. brown-purple unused (3) and used (3); condition a little mixed though many 
fine. Cat. £4000+

Estimate £250-300

1872 Watermark Small Star, Clean-cut perf. 14'A to 15M
x132 *  6d. orange-vermilion, unused with small part original gum, centred to left, fine. S.G. 53, £850. Photo

Estimate £180-220

x133 ★ 1/- black, two unused examples with large part and part original gum respectively, fine. S.G. 54, £300
Estimate £70-90

Photos appear on pages 15, 17 and 20
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1872 Watermark Small Star, Perf. 11 to 13 x 1414 to  15%
x134 ★ (Ad.) green, unused with part original gum, centred to upper right, fine. S.G. 56, £300. Photo

Estimate £70-90

x135 ★ (4d.) dull vermilion horizontal pair, unused with part original gum, centred to foot; a fraction soiled in places,
strengthened along central perforations and with some minor gum creases. A scarce multiple. S.G. 57, £1400.
Photo

Estimate £350-450
PROVENANCE:
Hodsell Hurlock, June 1958

x136 *  (4d.) dull vermilion, fine unused without gum. S.G. 57, £700. Photo
Estimate £120-150

x137 *  (4d.) dull vermilion, fine unused without gum. B.P.A. Certificate (1956). S.G. 57, £700. Photo
Estimate £120-150

1873 Watermark Large Star, Clean-cut perf. 14% to 15%
x138 ★ (’Ad.) green, unused with part original gum, centred to lower left, fine. S.G. 58, £300. Photo

Estimate £70-90

x139 *  (4d.) dull rose-red, unused with small part original gum, centred to upper left, fine. Very scarce. B.P.A. Certificate
(1956). S.G. 59, £1000. Photo

Estimate £250-300

x140 6d. orange-vermilion, an im perforate block of four with sheet margin at foot showing guide lines, fine unused
without gum. S.G. 60b, £170

Estimate £60-80

x141 *  6d. orange-vermilion, a horizontal pair with sheet margin at right and a vertical pair (small natural paper inclusion at
right), both imperforate, fine unused without gum. S.G. 60b, £170

Estimate £50-60

x142 1/- black, a block of six (2x3) unused with part to large part original gum; one with small thin otherwise fine. S.G. 61,
£900. Photo

Estimate £300-400

X143 *  1/- black horizontal pair, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 61, £300
Estimate £80-100

1873 Watermark Small Star, Perf. 14
Die Proofs

X144 © 3d. in black on India paper and backed on card (33x35mm.), fine. Photo
Estimate £1,000-1,200

x145 © 3d. in black on India paper, stamp-size and affixed to card (34x35mm.), fine. Photo
Estimate £500-600

Imperforate Plate Proofs

X146 © 3d. in black on wove paper, a block of four and two singles (one a top left corner example), some creases as usual,
fine.

Estimate £300-400

Issued Stamp

X147 *  3d. brown-purple, centred to left, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 63, £325. Photo
Estimate £80-100

Photos appear on pages 17 and 25

__ :____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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1873 Watermark Small Star, 57-
Die Proof

x148 © Stamp-size in black on India paper and affixed to card (41x45mm.), small fault at lower left corner otherwise fine. 
Photo

Estimate £600-800

PROVENANCE:
J.L. Messenger 
J. Hackmey, April 1986

im perforate Plate Proofs

x149 © In black on wove paper, a lower left corner example, fine. Photo
Estimate £150-180

x150 © In black on wove paper, a marginal example, fine. Photo
Estimate £150-180

x151 © In black on wove paper, light horizontal crease not affecting fine appearance. Photo
Estimate £100-120

x152 ® In maroon on wove paper, fine. Photo
Estimate £200-250

Specimens

x153 © Dull rose handstamped " specimen" (Type BAR1), small part original gum (lightly toned), centred to right, tiny tone spot 
on reverse at foot otherwise fine. S.G. 64s, £300. Photo

Estimate £60-80

x154 © Dull rose handstamped " specimen" (Type BAR1), part original gum, centred slightly to left, two very light tone spots and 
some black adherences on reverse. S.G. 64s, £300

Estimate £50-60

x155 © Dull rose handstamped " specimen. "  (Type BAR2), part original gum, centred to lower left, some adherences on reverse 
and a fraction soiled. S.G. 64s, £300

Estimate £50-60

Issued Stamps

x156 ★ Dull rose, unused with part original gum, centred to lower left, some black marks on reverse otherwise fine. S.G. 64, 
£950. Photo

Estimate £200-250

x157 ★ Dull rose, unused with part original gum, centred to left, tiny mark at left otherwise fine. S.G. 64, £950. Photo
Estimate £200-250

x158 O Dull rose, cancelled by duplex dated 29th July 1877, well-centred for this stamp, fine. S.G. 64, £300. Photo
Estimate £80-100

x159 O Dull rose, cancelled by double-arc d.s. for 29th December 1874, centred to foot, fine. S.G. 64, £300. Photo
Estimate £70-90

x160O Dull rose, cancelled by light bootheel and part c.d.s. dated 27th March 1880, centred slightly to upper left, fine. 
S.G. 64, £300. Photo

Estimate £60-80

j Photos appear on page 25
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1874 Watermark Large Star, Ferf. 14
Die Proofs

x161 ® 'Ad. in black on wove paper (29x35mm.), some very light tone marks in margins otherwise fine. Photo
Estimate £800-1,000

x162 © 1 d. in black on India paperbacked on card (31x36mm.); horizontal crease not significantly affecting appearance. Photo

Estimate £600-800

x163 © 1 d. in black on India paper backed on card (25x29mm.), fine. Photo
Estimate £600-800

Imperforate Plate Proofs

x164 © 'Ad. horizontal pair and singles (2), in black on wove paper, fine
Estimate £200-250

Issued Stamps

x165 'Ad. deep green mint (6, one without gum and including two pairs, one with thin) and used (4), and 1d. deep blue 
mint (2, one without gum) and used (6 including a block of four), fine. S.G. 65-66, £403

Estimate £60-80

x166 ★EB 1d. deep blue, a block of four with large part original gum, fine. S.G. 66, £340
Estimate £100-120

Cover

x167 0  1875 (29 Mar.) wrapper enclosing "Prices Current" addressed to Trinidad, bearing 1 d. deep blue tied by Barbados c.d.s.
with another strike alongside. A fine example of the 1d. printed matter rate. S.G. 66. Photo

Estimate £150-180

1875 Watermark Crown CC, Perf. 12)4
Die Proofs

x168 © 4d. in black on India paper and backed on card (34x41 mm.), fine. Photo
Estimate £1,000-1,200

x169 © 4d. in black on card (24x29mm.), horizontal crease not significantly affecting appearance. Photo
Estimate £300-400

Imperforate Plate Proofs

x170 © 3d. pairs (2) and single, 4d. pair and singles (2) and 1/-, all in black on wove paper, fine
Estimate £500-600

Issued Stamps

x171 'Ad. bright green mint (3, two with watermark reversed) and used (4), 4d. deep red mint (2, one without gum) and 
used (3, two with watermark reversed), 6d. bright yellow (aniline) unused and used (4), and 1/- violet (aniline) used 
(watermark reversed), mostly fine. S.G. 67-71, £2000+

Estimate £350-450

x172 ★ 4d. deep red, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 68, £250. Photo
Estimate £70-90

Photos appear on pages 20 and 31
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1875 Watermark Crown CC, Perf. 121A -  contd. 
x173 ★ 6d. bright yellow (aniline), fine unused with part original gum. S.G. 69, £950. Photo

Estimate £300-400

x174 *  1/- violet (aniline), fine unused without gum. S.G. 71, £500. Photo
Estimate £80-100

Covers

x175 s  1876-77 entires to London (4, one with stains), three bearing single 1/- and one with 1/- pair, variously cancelled; the 
double rate entire face panel with piece missing at top and with repaired tear

Estimate £150-180

1875-80 Watermark Crown CC, Perf. 14

I Specimens

x176 © 'Ad. bright green, 1d. dull blue, 3d. mauve-lilac and 6d. chrome-yellow handstamped in black, and 1/- purple 
handstamped in red, also postal stationery cards (2, different stock) both bearing 'Ad. and 1d. handstamped in 
black; all without gum, fine

Estimate £250-300

Issued Stamps

x177 ★ 'Ad. bright green (5, one without gum), 1d. dull blue (3, one with small thin), 1d. grey-blue (4 including a pair), 3d.
mauve-lilac (5), 4d. red (2), 4d. carmine (4, one without gum), 4d. crimson-lake (no gum), 6d. yellow (no gum), 17- 
purple (5, one without gum and one with watermark Crown to right of CC) and 1/- mauve, mounted mint. S.G. 72- 
83, £4000+

Estimate £500-600

x178 'Ad. bright green mint and used (2), 1d. dull blue mint (2, one with trace of gum) and used, 1d. grey-blue unused and
used (2), 4d. red used, 4d. carmine mint (2) and used (2), and 4d. crimson-lake used (2), all with watermark 
reversed, 1d. grey-blue used (2) with watermark inverted, and 1/- used aniline violet with watermark Crown 
to  righ t o f CC and watermark sideways reversed (4); mostly fine

Estimate £100-120

x179 O 1d. grey-blue with watermark sideways, one short perf at left otherwise fine. Rare. S.G. 74a, £850. Photo
Estimate £250-300

x180 o  1 d. grey-blue with watermark sideways, one short perf at right and a few shortish perfs at lower left otherwise fine. 
Rare. S.G. 74a, £850. Photo

Estimate £200-250

x181 ★ 4d. crimson-lake, centred to left, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 78, £500. Photo
Estimate £150-180

x182 ★ 6d. chrome-yellow strip of four with sheet margin at top, unused with large part original gum, some split and re­
inforced perfs, fine. S.G. 79, £520

Estimate £150-180

x183 ★ 6d. yellow, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 80, £325. Photo
Estimate £100-120

Photos appear on page 31
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PROVENANCE:
Sir Ernest de Silva, February 1959 

Cover

x185 El 1882 (10 Oct.) envelope (222x97mm.) to Torquay, bearing 4d. crimson-lake pair (one defective) tied by duplex and 
showing arrival c.d.s. on reverse; the face panel with recipient's manuscript notation. A scarce 8d. rate cover. 
S.G. 78. Photo

Estimate £80-100

1875-80 Watermark Crown CC, Perf. 14x12)4

Photos also appear on pages 20 and 31

184

x184 -ArE 1/- dull mauve block of six (3x2), unused with part or large part original gum; one with small thin otherwise fine. 
S.G. 83, £2700. Photo

Estimate £1,200-1,500

x186 ★ 4d. red horizontal pair, unused with part original gum; the left stamp with some slightly trimmed perfs, the right
stamp with small tear at right. A very rare multiple, about twenty examples recorded. S.G. 84, £12,000. Photo

Estimate £2,500-3,000

PROVENANCE:
J. Charlton Henry, April 1961 
Eric Creed

1878 1D. Provisionals
Large numeral "1", 7mm. high w ith  curved serif, and large letter "D", 2%mm. high (Type A)

x187 O A right half reading down cancelled by part duplex, fine. S.G. 86, £650. Photo
Estimate £200-250

x188 O A right half reading down neatly cancelled by datestamp part of duplex, fine. B.P.A. Certificate (1974). S.G. 86, £650. 
Photo

Estimate £200-250



Novem ber 8, 2006 BARBADOS 30

1S7S 1d. Provisionals, Type A -  contd.

x189 A A right half reading down tied by bootheel cancel on small piece of newspaper; some light tone marks at right. 
S.G. 86, £650. Photo

Estimate £150-180

x190 O A right half reading down showing part marginal watermark, lightly cancelled by part duplex; pulled perf at lower right 
otherwise fine. S.G. 86, £650. Photo

Estimate £150-180

x191 O An unsevered pair reading upwards, cancelled by mainly light duplex, fine. Brandon Certificate (1984). S.G. 86b, 
£2250. Photo

Estimate £700-900

x192 C An unsevered pair reading upwards, centrally cancelled by datestamp part of duplex; small corner crease at lower left 
and upper right corner slightly rounded, otherwise fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1971). S.G. 86b, £2250. Photo

Estimate £600-800

x193 O An unsevered pair reading upwards, cancelled by part strikes of double-arc d.s., straight-edge at right, fine. R.P.S. 
Certificate (1931). S.G. 86b, £2250. Photo

Estimate £400-500

PROVENANCE:
C.J.L. Snowden, May 1947

Photos also appear on page 31

x194 *  An unsevered pair reading downwards, unused with large part original gum; one very lightly foxed and one pulled perf 
at top. Extremely rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1935). S.G. 86b, £18,000. Photo

Estimate £5,000-7,000

PROVENANCE:
C.J.L. Snowden, May 1947

x195 A An unsevered paired reading downwards on piece with 1873 3d. brown-purple, both cancelled by duplex, fine. 
S.G. 86b, £2250. Photo

Estimate £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Hodsell Hurlock, June 1958

x196 C An unsevered pair with marginal watermark, neatly cancelled by c.d.s., fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1960). S.G. 86b, £2250. 
Photo

Estimate £700-900

PROVENANCE:
"Olive Blossom", February 1982
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x201 O An unsevered pair comprising Types A and B reading upwards, cancelled by large part duplex, centred to left, fine. 
Very rare. Brandon Certificate (1978). S.G. 86c, £4000. Photo

Estimate £1,500-1,800

x202 O An unsevered pair comprising Types A and B reading upwards, centrally cancelled by bootheel "6"; a little soiled, 
both halves with thin and top left corner rounded, nevertheless a good example of this rarity. S.G. 86b, £4000. 
Photo

Estimate £300-400

Smaller numeral "1", 6mm. high, and smaller letter "D", 2'/imm. high (Type C)

x203 O A right half reading upwards, cancelled by part bootheel, fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1962). S.G. 88, £900. Photo
Estimate £300-400

x204 O A right half reading upwards, lightly cancelled by "6" bootheel, fine. S.G. 88, £900. Photo
Estimate £300-400

PROVENANCE:
"Dallas", July 1990

x205 O A left half reading upwards, lightly cancelled by c.d.s.; a fraction soiled and with small thin at top, nevertheless a 
presentable example. S.G. 88, £900. Photo

Estimate £200-250

x206 G An unsevered pair reading upwards, clearly cancelled by duplex, fine. Rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1962). S.G. 88a, £4000. 
Photo

Estimate £1,500-1,800

1878 1d. Provisionals, Type A -  contd.

x197 C An unsevered pair reading downwards, cancelled by bootheel part of duplex, one short perf at top otherwise fine. 
S.G. 86b, £2250. Photo

Estimate £600-800

x198G An unsevered pair reading downwards, cancelled by mainly light duplex, fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1926). S.G. 86b, 
£2250. Photo

Estimate £700-900

x199 O An unsevered pair reading downwards, cancelled by bootheel, centred to lower left; small closed tear towards upper 
right and both top corner perfs added, nevertheless a presentable example. B.P.A. Certificate (1993). S.G. 86b, 
£2250. Photo

Estimate £200-250

Large numeral "1", 7mm. high w ith  straight serif, and large letter "D", 2%mm. high (Type B) 

x200 O A left half reading downwards, neatly cancelled by part bootheel, fine. S.G. 87, £800. Photo
Estimate £300-400

Photos also appear on page 31
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213

Later Issues
x209 ® 1882-86 CA master die proof with blank value tablet, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked " before hardening"

and dated "30 jan 82", fine. Photo
Estimate £400-500

x210 ★ 1892 (July) " half-penny" on 4d. deep brown, marginal, variety su rch a rg e  d o u b le , in  re d  a n d  in  b la c k , fine mint.
S.G. 104b, £700. Photo

Estimate £200-250

x211 *  1892-1935 complete mint collection, with some duplication, including shades and perforation changes, plus 1916-19
'Ad. to 3/-, 1917 War Tax 1 d., 1918 4d. and 3/- and 1920-21 Victory 'Ad. to 3/- overprinted " specimen" ,  fine. 
S.G. 105-244, £5000+

Estimate £1,500-1,800

Photos also appear on page 31

x207 O An unsevered pair reading downwards, neatly cancelled by duplex, fine. Rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1981). S.G. 88a, £900. 
Photo

Estimate £300-400

x208 O An unsevered pair comprising Types A and C reading upwards, lightly cancelled; small tear and some short perfs 
at left and straight-edge at right. Very rare. S.G. 86d, £6500. Photo

Estimate £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
C.J.L. Snowden, May 1947
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Later Issues -  canid

x212 ~  1899-1904 picture postcards (10) to Barbados from Austria (2), Curacao, Germany, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, USA
(2) and Victoria, each showing " barbados/ ship letter"  oval d.s.; mostly good to fine strikes

Estimate £600-800

x213 ® 1906 Nelson Centenary vignette die proof in black on glazed paper (47x56mm.) dated "4 sep 1905", fine. Photo
Estimate £150-180

x214 ★ 1937-58 complete mint collection with some duplication plus some additional 1938-47 multiples, fine. Cat. £2000+
Estimate £500-600

x215 The balance of the collection, on leaves, in packets and loose, a miscellaneous lot including a good assortment of 
Britannia issues with 1852 blued paper ('Ad.) yellow-green used (touched or cut-into on two sides), 1858 imperf 
6d. unused (soiled) and 1/- pair and singles (2) unused, 1861-70 1/- mint block of four, 1873 3d. imperforate plate 
proof pair and single, and issued (3, unused), 1873 5/- plate proof in black, unused (3, one handstamped " specimen" 
and used (3), 1875 4d. imperforate plate proof, 1882—86 CA values to 5/- mint (4) including 2'/2d. handstamped 
" specimen" (Type BAR2), 1892-1903 ’Ad. to 2/6d. set of eleven overprinted " specimen" ,  ’Ad. imperforate colour trial 
in the colours of the issued 1903 2/6d. and a 3d. imperforate colour trial, and five reprinted Britannia die proofs, 
and many later issues to 1976; also some covers and stamps with cancellation interest. A very mixed lot thus viewing 
strongly recommended

Estimate £1,000-1,500

END OF SALE

Photo appears on page 33
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AND SELLERS
I. Buying and Selling Charges

Buyers
Spink charges a premium calculated at the Rates o f Premium 
set out below on the price at which a Lot is knocked down to 
the Buyer -  the 'Hammer Price' -  plus VAT at the appropriate 
rate (see II below and Conditions o f Business).
The Rate o f Premium is 15% of the Hammer Price o f each Lot.

Sellers
The commission shall be subject to  agreement between 
the seller and the auctioneer plus VAT where appropriate 
(see II below).

B ought in Lots
A  charge o f 5%  may be made on the final bid for all Lots 
failing to  reach their reserve.

O th e r Charges
Where applicable, there w ill be charges fo r insurance, 
illustration, fre ight and transit insurance.

Storage Charges
For a short period after the auction, uncollected purchases and 
unsold lots are held at the salerooms. Thereafter they will be 
removed fo r storage and charges will be incurred. (See 
Conditions o f Business -  B.9)

II. Value Added Tax (VAT)
Charging o f  (VAT) a t auction
The information shown on this page sets out the way in which 
Spink intends to  account fo r VAT.

(a) Buyers

(i) A uctioneers ' M a rg in  Scheme
Where possible, Spink w ill offer lots fo r sale under the 
Auctioneers' Margin Scheme. Such lots can be identified by 
the absence of any symbol next to  the lot number in the 
catalogue and w ill not be subject to  VAT on the Hammer Price.

Where lots are sold using the Auctioneers' Margin Scheme to 
VAT-registered businesses, the VAT included w ith in the 
premium is not recoverable as inpu t tax. On request 
immediately after sale, Spink w ill issue invoices that show VAT 
separately on both hammer price and buyer's premium. This 
will enable VAT-registered businesses to  recover the VAT 
charged as input tax, subject to the normal rules for recovering 
input tax.

(ii) Zero-Rated lots
Limited Categories o f goods, such as books, are zero-rated for 
VAT in the United Kingdom. Such lots are offered under the 
Auctioneers' Margin Scheme. In these circumstances no VAT 
element w ill be included w ithin the buyer's premium.

(iii) Daggered lots
Lots which are daggered ( t)  in the catalogue are subject to 
VAT at 17.5% on both the hammer price and the buyer's 
premium.

(iv) Starred and Omega lots
Lots which are marked (x) in the catalogue are subject to VAT 
at 5% on the the hammer price and 17.5% on the buyer's 
premium. Lots which bear the Omega symbol (Q) are subject 
to  VAT at 17.5% on gross price. Such lots bear VAT because 
the lot is liable for VAT at this rate on importation into the EU.

(v) Investm ent Gold lots
Lots marked (g) in the catalogue are exempt from VAT on the 
hammer price and are subject to VAT at 17.5% on the buyer's 
premium.

Spink Uni (01/06)

(vi) Further in fo rm a tio n  on im po rted  lots
Lots which are marked (x) and Lots which bear the Omega 
symbol (Q) have VAT charged on the hammer price and 
buyers' premium because they have been imported into the 
United Kingdom from outside the EU.
In such cases Spink has used a Temporary Importation 
procedure, which in effect means that the point o f importation 
is deferred until the lot has been sold by Spink. A t this point 
the buyer is treated as the importer and is liable to  pay the 
import VAT due. The VAT is collected by Spink and paid to  HM 
Customs and Excise on behalf o f the buyer.

(vii) Invoicing
Invoices may consist of one or more pages and will show: zero 
rated lots; lots sold under the Auctioneers' Margin Scheme; 
lots marked (g) special scheme investment gold; daggered 
lots (t), lots marked (x) import VAT and lots marked (Q) omega 
lots.

(viii) VAT Refunds -  General
As Spink remains liable to account for VAT on all lots unless 
proof o f export is held, buyers w ill generally be asked to  
deposit all amounts o f VAT invoiced. However, if a Spink 
nominated shipper is instructed, then any refundable VAT will 
not be collected. In all other cases credits will be made when 
proof of export is provided.
To apply for a credit, the appropriate export evidence must be 
sent to Spink accounts department clearly marked 'VAT 
Refund'. No payment will be made where the total amount o f 
VAT refundable is less than £50.

(ix) VAT Refunds - Buyers from  w ith in  the  EU
Refunds are available only on the hammer price o f daggered 
lots invoiced on the VAT on taxable lots' page. The buyer must 
certify that he is registered for VAT in another EU country and 
that the lot is to be removed from the United Kingdom.
Where an EU buyer purchases a lot on which import VAT has 
been charged, no refund of VAT is available from Spink.

(x) VAT Refunds -  Buyers from  outside the  EU
Auctioneers' Margin Scheme
Where evidence of export from the EU is produced, the VAT 
element included within the premium may be refunded. 
Daggered ( t)  lots
The VAT charged on the hammer price may be refunded where 
evidence of export from the EU is produced. No refund of VAT 
charged on the premium may be made.
Omega (Q) and lots marked (x)
Where evidence of export from the EU is produced, the VAT 
charged on both the hammer price and premium may be 
refunded. Please ask Spink for advice on how to export such 
lots since a specific form of export evidence is required.
The Seller
VAT at the standard rate is charged on the seller’s commission 
to all UK residents, and to other EC residents w ho are not 
registered for VAT within the EC. Sellers resident outside the 
EC are not liable for payment of such VAT.
EC resident sellers who are registered for VAT in a country 
other than the United Kingdom and are selling their Lots 
outside the Auctioneers' VAT Margin Scheme w ill also be 
exempt from payment of such VAT provided that notification 
of their VAT registration is included on the Spink receipt form 
prior to the auction.
Where lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ VAT Margin 
Scheme, Customs & Excise regulations require that the seller’s 
commission must be charged inclusive of any VAT which may 
be due.

Other service charges made to sellers, such as catalogue 
illustration costs and insurance charges, will be subject to  VAT 
and treated on the same basis for VAT purposes.



III. Guidance to  Purchasers regarding Payment and 
Shipment Overseas

(a) Payment fo r purchases is due w ith in  7 working days and 
should be made in sterling by one o f the following methods: 
Direct bank transfer to  Account No. 10100317, Sort Code 
16-00-53, Swift Address: RBOSGB2L, IBAN No. GB69 RBOS 
1600 5310 17, The Royal Bank of Scotland pic. London 
Holborn Branch, 127-128 High Holborn, London WC1V 6PQ. 
Please inc lude y o u r c lie n t num ber, 
or
By cheque or bank draft made payable to  Spink and Son Ltd 
and sent to  Spink a t 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury, 
London WC1B4ET
Please a ttach  th e  rem ittance  slip p rin ted  a t th e  bo ttom  
o f th e  invoice.

Purchases can on ly be released when payments have cleared

(b) Despatch o f purchases will fo llow  receipt o f your despatch 
instructions, fu ll payment and receipt o f any Export Licence 
tha t may be required. (See V. below).

(c) Shipping can be arranged by Spink contracted shippers to  your 
instructions.

(d) Insurance. Spink's own insurance cover on all purchased Lots 
ceases at the time of collection from our premises or seven 
days after the sale, whichever is the earlier. (See Conditions of 
Business B.5a & 5b.)

(e) Works o f art being handcarried outside the EC must be 
correctly declared to  Customs at the port/airport o f departure 
from the EC. If evidence of removal from the United Kingdom 
is required fo r refund of VAT the Carrier should approach H.M. 
Customs and Excise prior to  departure. Spink can give advice 
and assistance in arranging fo r the correct paperwork to  be 
completed on your behalf.

IV. Sellers resident Outside the EC
Importing works o f art fo r sale. It is essential that all items 
imported fo r sale must be declared as such to  Customs at the 
point o f entry into the EC, and appropriate documents be 
obtained fo r presentation to  Spink. Particular attention should 
be paid to  items containing ivory or other material from 
endangered species.

V. Export licensing regulations fo r works of art, 
antiques and collectors' items
Spink can advise buyers on the detailed provisions o f the 
export licensing regulations. If hand carried by the Buyer, the 
Buyer w ill be required to  produce a valid export licence to 
Spink or sign a waiver document stating that a licence will be 
applied for.

Buyers should always check whether an export licence is 
required before exporting. Export licences are usually obtained 
w ith in tw o  or three weeks but delays can occur.

Spink Services
In addition to  holding regular auctions o f Stamps, Coins, 
Medals and Banknotes, Spink offers a variety o f professional 
services.

Bidding on Your Behalf

If you cannot attend an auction in person, Spink can bid for 
you according to  your instructions. There is no extra charge for 
this service which is known as commission bidding. If 
successful, the price you pay will be the final bid and the 
premium o f 15% of the hammer price o f each lot plus VAT 
where appropriate. Bids must always be made or confirmed 
in w riting, using the form included in every catalogue. Bank 
references may be requested and should be supplied in good 
tim e to  be taken up before the auction. For further 
information please telephone (020) 7563 4014. See also 
Conditions o f Business A. 12.

No bids, reserves o r sale instructions are accepted via e-mail 
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Telephone Bidding in the saleroom may be arranged w ith  tw o 
clear days' notice (to allow checking o f references), and 
where at least one lot is expected to  realise at least £1,000 
(Spink reserve the right to  vary this am ount at its sole 
discretion). For further information, please telephone the bids 
office on (020) 7563 4005/4031.

Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low  estimate and advances 
in the following order although the auctioneer may vary the 
bidding increments during the course o f the auction. The 
normal bidding increments are:
Up to £100 
£100 to  £300 
£300 to £600 
£600 to £1,000 
£1,000 to £3,000 
£3,000 to  £6,000 
£6,000 to £20,000 
£20,000 and up

by £5 
by £10
£320-£350-£380-£400 etc. 
by £50 
by £100
£3,200-£3,500-£3,800,£4,000 etc. 
by £500
Auctioneer's discretion

Prices Realised
A prices realised w ill be published in the next sale catalogue in 
this category.

Collection o f Lots
If you are collecting lots after the sale please telephone and 
make an appointment on (020) 7563 4005/4034.

Postal Charges 
Prices fo r  books
(items sent by this method are no t covered by insurance)

Weight UK EU Rest o f the World
Up to 1 kg £5 for any weight £8 £12
Up to 2kg £14 £20

items over 2kg or to be sent by courier will be quoted separately 

Prices fo r  all o th e r item s (signed-for, insured mail)
Weight UK EU Rest o f the World
Up to 0.25kg £5 £6 £10
Up to  0.50kg £6 £9 £15
Up to 1kg £7.50 £13 £26
Up to 2kg £9 £22 £48

items over 2kg or to be sent by courier will be quoted separately

Shipping outside th e  UK
Spink can arrange the delivery and shipment o f your purchases 
anywhere in the world through our contracted shippers. 
Estimates for the shipping o f any property and advice on the 
most secure and economic means o f despatch can be obtained 
on (020) 7563 4101. See also Important Information for 
Buyers & Sellers III.

Packing and handling
We shall use all reasonable efforts to  take care when handling 
and packing a purchased Lot but remind the Buyer tha t after 
seven days or from the time o f collection the Lot is entirely at 
the buyer's risk.

Valuations and Inspections
Written valuations for probate, insurance, family division and 
other purposes, which can be carried ou t at our offices or in 
your home, are arranged through the Department. The 
charges are on a per day or a part day basis. If items are 
subsequently sold shortly afterwards, valuation charges may 
be refunded. Please contact the relevant department.

Catalogue Subscriptions and Publications 
Spink catalogues are reference works collected in their own 
right, as well as being the essential guide to  auction. Annual 
subscriptions ensure regular receipt o f catalogues at a 
considerable saving. We also publish new  works on 
Numismatics and the Numismatic Circular (published since 
1892), which offers coins, commemorative medals and 
banknotes for sale



CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS
The conditions set out below are the terms on which we contract, as 
auctioneers, with sellers and, as agent acting on behalf of sellers, with 
buyers. Buyers and sellers should read the conditions carefully. Buyers' 
attention is drawn in particular to clause 16 which limits our liability. For 
ease of reference, the conditions are divided into sections: Section A 
gives a background to some of the terms that are used in the 
Conditions generally: Section B is of particular relevance to sellers; 
Section C to buyers; and Section D to both sellers and buyers.

□  Background to  Terms used in these Conditions
1. In the conditions set out below, some terms are used regularly 

that need explanation.
They are as follows:

-  "the Buyer" means the person with the highest bid accepted by the 
auctioneer;

-  "the Lot" means any item deposited with us for sale at auction and, 
in particular, the item or items described against any lot number in any 
catalogue;

-  "the Hammer Price" means the amount of the highest bid accepted 
by the auctioneer in relation to a Lot;

-  "the Buyer's premium" means the charge payable by the Buyer as a 
percentage of the Hammer Price, at the rates set out in clause 15(a) in 
Section C;

-  "the Reserve" means the amount below which we agree with the 
Seller that the Lot cannot be sold;

-  "Forgery" means a Lot constituting an imitation originally conceived 
and executed as a whole with a fraudulent intention to deceive as to 
authorship, origin, age, period, culture or source where the correct 
description as to such matters is not reflected by the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the auction had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with the 
description in the catalogue. Accordingly, no Lot shall be capable of 
being a Forgery by reason of any damage and/or restoration work of 
any kind (including re-enamelling).

-  "The Insured Value" means the amount that Spink in its absolute 
discretion from time to time shall consider to be the value for which a 
Lot should be covered by insurance (whether or not insurance is 
arranged by us).

l i l  The Seller
2. Spink's Role as Agent

Our sales at public auction are undertaken as agent, on behalf of the 
Seller. The contract for the sale of the Lot will be between the Seller and 
the Buyer.

3. Commission
We shall charge the Seller commission at a rate agreed between the 
Seller and Spink.
VAT at the appropriate rate will be charged on the commission. We 
shall also collect from the Buyer a premium in addition to the Hammer 
Price. We shall be entitled to retain this premium.

4. Expenses
The Seller may be asked to bear all costs relating to:

(a) packing and shipping the Lot to us for sale;
(b) any applicable transit insurance;
(c) packing and shipping the Lot if it is returned to the Seller;
(d) any applicable customs duties;
(e) catalogue illustration;
(f) any restoration of the Lot agreed in advance with the Seller;
(g) any examination by external experts we believe necessary for 

catalogue description;
(h) any external expert opinions we believe appropriate;
(i) a contribution to our general expenses if the Lot is not sold, equal to 

5% of the Reserve;
( j) storage of the Lot after the sale, where applicable;
(k) our administration costs if expenses are incurred under (f) (g) 

(h) and (j), equal to 10% of those expenses;
(l) any applicable VAT.
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5a. Where the Lot is included under Spink's Policy
(a) Unless we agree otherwise, the Lot will be automatically included as 

consigned or entrusted goods under Spink's Fine Art Policy for the 
amount that we from time to time consider to be its appropriate value. 
This Value is not an undertaking by us that the Lot will be sold for this 
amount.

(b) We shall charge the Seller a fee for the inclusion of the Lot under our 
policy at the rate of 1 % of either the Hammer Price or, if the Lot is 
unsold, of the consigned or entrusted value. If we arrange transport, 
we may charge the Seller an additional fee based on the value of the 
Lot and the particular circumstances of the requirements for the 
transport to maintain the benefit of the inclusion of the Lot under 
Spink's policy during such transport. Although we shall suggest carriers 
if specifically requested, we cannot accept any liability in this respect.

(c) The Lot will retain the benefit of inclusion under Spink's policy until the 
expiry of seven days after the sale. If the Lot has not been sold, it will 
be at the Seller’s risk after that time.

(d) We are unable to accept responsibility for damage caused by 
woodworm, changes in atmospheric conditions or acts of terrorism.

5b. Owner's Insurance
If the Seller specifically instructs us not to insure the Lot, it will remain 
at the Seller's risk at all times until the Buyer has made payment in full. 
The Seller will indemnify us and our employees and agents, and the 
Buyer (where applicable) against any claim made against us or them in 
respect of the Lot, however that claim may arise. The Seller will also 
reimburse us and them on demand for any expenses we or they may 
incur as a result of such a claim, even if we or they are found to have 
been negligent and even where such reimbursement is required of a 
payment made without any legal liability being proved. The Seller must 
notify the Seller's insurers of the terms of this clause.

6. The Seller's Undertakings regarding the Lot
This clause sets out the basis on which we shall handle the Lot 
and which will govern the Seller's relationship w ith the Buyer. If 
that basis proves incorrect in any way, either we or the Buyer may 
take legal action against the Seller.
We shall handle the Lot, and the Buyer will purchase, on the basis of 
the Seller’s undertakings that:

(a) the Seller is the sole owner of the Lot with an unrestricted right to 
transfer title to the Buyer free from all third party rights or claims 
(including copyright claims);

(b) the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or otherwise 
relating to any export or import of the Lot and has notified us in writing 
of any failure by third parties to comply with such requirements in the 
past; and

(c) the Seller has notified us in writing of any material alterations to the 
Lot of which the Seller is aware and of any concerns expressed by third 
parties in relation to the ownership, condition or attribution of the Lot.
If any of (a), (b) and (c) above is incorrect, the Seller will indemnify us 
and/or the Buyer in full on demand against all claims, costs or expenses 
incurred by us or the Buyer as a result, whether arising in relation to the 
Lot or the proceeds of sale.

7. Sale Arrangements
(a) We shall have complete discretion as to the way the Lot is described 

and illustrated in the catalogue or any condition report; the place and 
manner of sale; the decision as to which persons should be admitted to 
the auction, and as to which bids should be accepted; whether expert 
advice should be sought, and the combination or division of goods for 
sale.

(b) Any estimate given, orally or in writing, is a matter of opinion only and 
is not an assurance in relation to the price the Lot will eventually fetch.

(c) The Seller may not withdraw the Lot from sale without our consent. 
However, we reserve the right to withdraw the Lot from sale at any time 
if (i) we have any doubt as to its attribution or authenticity or as to the 
accuracy of the statements made in clause 6 (a), (b) or (c) above or (ii) 
there is any breach of these Conditions of Business or (iii) we believe it 
would be improper to include the Lot in the sale.

(d) If either we or the Seller withdraw the Lot, we shall charge the Seller a 
fee equal to 20% of the Reserve or, if no Reserve has been agreed at 
that time, 20% of the Insured Value, together with any applicable VAT 
and insurance and other expenses.

(e) Stamps
Sellers please be advised that prospective buyers may wish to obtain an 
expert opinion on stamps being sold on your behalf. This is known as 
an extension. If a request for an extension is accepted by Spink, (see C. 
Buyers - point d) the lot will be sent to an Expertising Committee. 
Results of Sale as sent to the Seller will be marked accordingly.
Sellers should be aware that the length of time to reach an opinion by 
a Committee is variable. Until a decision is reached, and Spink is advised 
in writing, settlement will not be made on the lot.



8. Conduct o f Sale
(a) The Lot will be sold subject to the Reserve, which cannot be above the 

low estimate printed in the catalogue unless the Reserve is agreed to in 
a currency other than pounds sterling and the exchange rates fluctuate 
between the time the Reserve is agreed and the day of the sale. In this 
case, unless we agree otherwise, the Reserve shall be an amount equal 
to the pound sterling equivalent based on the closing exchange rate on 
the business day immediately preceding the sale. We shall in no 
circumstances be liable if bids are not received at the level of the 
Reserve. We shall however be entitled to sell the Lot below the Reserve. 
If we do so, we shall be obliged to account to the Seller as if the 
Hammer Price was equal to the Reserve.

(b) The Seiler may not bid for the Lot nor employ any person to do so on 
the Seller's behalf, although we shall have the right to bid on the Seller's 
behalf up to the amount of the Reserve.

9. A fter the Sale

(a) Accounting
After the sale, we shall require payment in full from the Buyer, including 
payment of the Buyer's premium. Provided this has occurred, we shall 
remit to the Seller an amount equal to the Hammer Price less all charges 
due from the Seller, 35 days after the date of the sale, unless we have 
received notice that the Lot is a Forgery (as defined in Clause 1 of these 
Conditions of Business). In the event of late payment by the Buyer we 
shall make such remittance to the Seller within seven days of that 
payment by the Buyer. If for any reason we make payment to the Seller 
of the amount due before payment by the Buyer, we shall acquire 
complete ownership of and title in the Lot, save only that in the event 
that we are obliged to accept the Lot back from the Buyer on the basis 
that it is a Forgery, the Seller will refund to us the proceeds of sale paid 
to the Seller.

Payment will be made in sterling unless the Seller instructs otherwise in 
writrng. If the Seller requires payment other than in sterling, we shall 
charge the Seller for any currency costs incurred.

(b) Non-Payment by the Buyer
If the Buyer fails to pay the full amount due within 35 days after the 
date of sale, we shall be entitled to agree special terms on the Seller's 
behalf for payment, storage and insurance, and to take any steps we 
consider necessary to collect the amount due from the Buyer. However, 
we shall not be obliged either to remit the price due to the Seller 
ourselves, nor to take any legal proceedings on the Seller's behalf. We 
shall discuss with the Seller the appropriate course of action to be taken 
to recover the purchase price from the Buyer.

(c) Forgeries
If within seven days of the date of the auction the Buyer satisfies us that 
the Lot is a Forgery (as defined in Clause 1 of these Conditions of 
Business), then (i) if the Buyer at that time has not yet paid the full 
amount due, we shall have the right to cancel the sale and/or (ii) if we 
have at that time paid the Seller the whole or part of the full amount 
due to the Seller, then the Seller must refund to us, on demand, the 
total amount paid. In the latter case we shall exercise a lien over any 
property of the Seller under our control as security for the amount due.

(d) Unsold Lot
If any Lot is unsold, or is not included in a sale, or is withdrawn from 
sale for any reason, it must be collected from us within 35 days after 
we send the Seller a notice requiring the Seller to collect it. If any such 
Lot remains uncollected for a period exceeding 35 days, a storage 
charge of £1 per item per day will apply and an additional charge will 
be made for insurance. The Seller will not be entitled to collect the Lot 
until all outstanding charges are met.

If any such Lot is not collected within 90 days after the date of the sale 
or the date of the notice referred to above (whichever occurs first), it 
may be disposed of by us as we see fit, which may involve its removal 
to a thrrd party warehouse at the Seller's expense and its sale by public 
auction on such terms as we consider appropriate, including those 
relating to estimates and reserves. We shall then account to the Seller 
for the proceeds of sale, having deducted all amounts due.
If any Lot is bought in or otherwise unsold by auction, we are 
authorised as the exclusive agent for the Seller for a period of two 
months following the auction to sell such Lot privately for a price that 
will result in a payment to the Seller of not less than the net amount -  
i.e. after deduction of all charges due from the Seller -  to which the 
Seller would have been entitled had the Lot been sold at a price equal 
to the Reserve, or for such lesser amount as we and the Seller shall 
agree. In such event the Seller's obligations to us with respect to such a 
Lot are the same as if it had been sold at auction.

10. Photographs and Illustrations
We shall have the right (on a non-exclusive basis) to photograph, video 
or otherwise produce an image of the Lot. All rights in such an image 
will belong to us, and we shall have the right to use it in whatever way 
we see fit.

11. Other Matters 
VAT
The Seller will give all relevant information about his VAT status and that 
of the Lot to ensure that the correct information is printed in the 
catalogues. Once printed, the information cannot be changed. If we 
incur any unforeseen cost or expense as a result of the information 
being incorrect, the Seller will reimburse to us on demand the full 
amount incurred.

H  Buyers
12. Spink as agent

As auctioneers, we act as agent for the Seller. Unless otherwise agreed 
sales of goods at our auctions result in contracts made between the 
Seller, through our agency, with the Buyer.

13. Before the Sale
(a) Examination o f goods

Prospective buyers are strongly advised to examine personally any 
goods in which they are interested, before the auction takes place. 
Condition reports are usually available on request. We provide no 
guarantee to the Buyer other than in relation to Forgeries, as explained 
in clause 1 of these Conditions of Business.

(b) Catalogue descriptions
Statements by us in the catalogue or condition report, or made orally or 
in writing elsewhere, regarding the authorship, origin, date, age, size, 
medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance, condition or estimated 
selling price of any Lot are merely statements of opinion, and are not to 
be relied on as statements of definitive fact. Catalogue illustrations are 
for guidance only, and should not be relied on either to determine the 
tone or colour of any item or to reveal imperfections. Estimates of the 
selling price should not be relied on as a statement that this price is 
either the price at which the Lot will sell or its value for any other 
purpose.
Many items are of an age or nature which precludes their being in 
perfect condition and some descriptions in the catalogue or given by 
way of condition report make reference to damage and/or restoration 
We provide this information for guidance only and the absence of such 
a reference does not imply that an item is free from defects or 
restoration nor does a reference to particular defects imply the absence 
of any others.

(c) Buyers Responsibility
Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves concerning the 
condition of the goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue 
description.

(d) Extensions -  Stamps
Prospective buyers who wish to obtain an expert opinion on any lot 
(other than a mixed lot or lot containing undescribed stamps) are 
requested to notify Spink in writing not less than forty-eight hours 
before the time fixed for the commencement of the first session of the 
sale. If accepted by Spink, such request shall have the same effect as 
notice of an intention to question the genuineness or description of the 
lot for the purposes of Condition 16 of the Conditions of Business; 
Condition 17 shall thereafter apply accordingly.
Notice of a request for an expert opinion must give the reason why such 
is required and specify the identity of the expert which will be subject 
to the agreement of Spink. All lots for which Certificates of Authenticity 
are desired must be submitted by Spink to the Expert Committee for 
choice.
Extensions requested on account of condition will not normally be 
accepted for expert opinions. Any Lot described as having faults or 
defects may not be returned should a certificate cite other faults or 
defects not included in the catalogue description.
Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the foregoing 
provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the Auctioneer 
from the rostrum prior to the sale of the lot.
It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate of 
Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not on the 
basis of any other. No request for an extension will be accepted on such 
a stamp and the return of such a stamp will not be accepted.
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14. At the Sale

(a) Refusal o f admission
Our sales take place on our own premises or premises over which we 
have control for the sale, and we have the right, exercisable at our 
complete discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or attendance 
at an auction.

(b) Registration before bidding
Every prospective buyer must complete and sign a registration form and 
provide identification before making a bid at auction. Prospective 
buyers should be aware that we usually require buyers to undergo a 
credit check.

(c) Bidding as Principal
When making a bid, prospective buyers will be accepting personal 
liability, unless it has been agreed in writing, at the time of registration, 
that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a third party acceptable to 
us.

(d) Commission Bids
If a prospective buyer gives us instructions to bid on his behalf, by using 
the form provided, we shall use reasonable efforts to do so, provided 
these instructions are received not later than 24 hours before the sale.
If we receive commission bids on a particular Lot for identical amounts, 
and at auction these bids are the highest bids for the Lot, it will be sold 
to the person whose bid was received first. Commission bids are 
undertaken subject to other commitments at the time of the sale, and 
the conduct of the sale may be such that we are unable to bid as 
requested. Since this is undertaken as a free service to prospective 
buyers on the terms stated, we cannot accept liability for failure to 
make a commission bid. Prospective buyers should therefore always 
attend personally if they wish to be certain of bidding.

(e) Telephone Bids
If prospective buyers make arrangements with us not less than 24 hours 
before the sale, we shall use reasonable efforts to contact the bidders 
to enable them to participate in bidding by telephone, but in no 
circumstances will we be liable to either the Seller or any prospective 
buyer as a result of failure to do so.

(f) Currency Converter
At some auctions, a currency converter will be operated, based on the 
one month forward rates of exchange quoted to us by Royal Bank of 
Scotland at opening on the date of the auction Bidding will however 
take place in sterling. The currency converter is not always reliable, and 
errors may occur beyond our control either in the accuracy of the Lot 
number displayed on the converter, or the foreign currency equivalent 
of sterling bids. We shall not be liable to the Buyer for any loss suffered 
as a result of the Buyer following the currency converter rather than the 
sterling bidding.

(g) Video images
At some auctions there will be a video screen. Mistakes may occur in its 
operation, and we cannot be liable to the Buyer regarding either the 
correspondence of the image to the Lot being sold or the quality of the 
image as a reproduction of the original.

(h) The auctioneer's discretion
The auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion to refuse any bid 
to advance the bidding in such manner as he may decide to withdraw 
or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots and, in the case of 
error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again.

(i) Successful bid
Subject to the auctioneer's discretion, the striking of his hammer marks 
the acceptance of the highest bid and the conclusion of a contract for 
sale between the Seller and the Buyer.

15. After the Sale

(a) Buyer's Premium
In addition to the Hammer Price, the Buyer must pay us the Buyer's 
premium at a rate of 15% of the Hammer Price.

(b) Value Added Tax
Value Added Tax is always payable on the premium. It may also be 
payable on the Hammer Price, if the Lot has been marked with a sign 
to that effect in the catalogue. It may be refunded on proof of export 
from the European Union.

(c) Payment
The Buyer must provide us with his or her name and permanent address 
and, if so requested, details of the bank from which payment will be 
made and then pay the full amount due (comprising the Hammer Price, 
the Buyer's premium and any applicable value added tax) within seven 
days after the date of the sale. This applies even if the Buyer wishes to 
export the lot and an export licence is (or may be) required.
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The Buyer will not acquire title to the Lot until all amounts due to us 
have been paid to us, even in circumstances where we have released 
the Lot to the Buyer.

Payment may be made by Visa or Access and an additional charge will 
be made if not received within 7 working days of the sale date.

Payments exceeding £5,000 can normally only be made by the card 
holder in person whilst on our premises.

Spink S Son is not able to notify successful bidders by telephone. While 
Invoices are sent out by mail after the auction we do not accept 
responsibility for notifying you of the result of your bid. Buyers are 
requested to contact us by telephone or in person as soon as possible 
after the sale to obtain details of the outcome of their bids to avoid 
incurring unnecessary charges. Successful bidders will pay the price of 
the final bid plus premium plus any applicable VAT.

(d) Collection o f Purchases
Unless we specifically agree to the contrary, we shall retain items sold 
until all amounts due to us, or to any other associated company of 
Spink, have been paid in full. Items retained will be covered by our 
insurance from the date of sale for a period of seven days or, if by then 
the goods have been collected, to the time of collection. After seven 
days or from the time of collection, whichever is the earlier, the Lot will 
be entirely at the Buyer's risk.

(e) Notification
Invoices are sent out by mail after the sale day, but we do not accept 
responsibility for notifying you of your bid. Bidders are requested to 
contact us as soon as possible after the sale to check if they were 
successful, and to avoid incurring charges for late payment.

(f) Packing and handling
We shall use all reasonable efforts to take care when handling and 
packing a purchased Lot but remind the Buyer that after seven days or 
from the time of collection the Lot is entirely at the Buyer's risk.

(g) Recommended packers and shippers
Our shipping department may arrange shipment as the Buyer's agent. 
Although we shall suggest carriers if specifically requested, we cannot 
accept liability in this respect.

(h) Remedies for non-payment or failure to  collect purchases
If the Buyer fails to make payment within seven days, we shall be 
entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights or remedies:
-  to charge interest at a rate of 1 % per month on the full amount due 

to the extent it remains unpaid for more than seven days after the 
date of the auction;

-  to set off against any amounts which we or any other associated 
company of Spink may owe the Buyer in any other transaction the 
outstanding amount remaining unpaid by the Buyer;

-  to exercise a lien on any of the Buyer's property which may be in our 
possession for any purpose and, following 14 days' notice to the 
Buyer of the amount outstanding and remaining unpaid, arrange the 
sale of such property and apply the proceeds in discharge of the 
amount outstanding to us;

-  where several amounts are owed by the Buyer to us or any other 
associated company of Spink in respect of different transactions, to 
apply any amount paid to discharge any amount owed in respect of 
any particular transaction, whether or not the Buyer so directs;

-  to reject at any future auction any bids made by the Buyer or on his 
behalf or obtain a deposit from the Buyer before accepting any bids.

If the Buyer fails to make payment within thirty-five days, we shall in 
addition be entitled:
-  to issue proceedings on behalf of the Seller against the Buyer to 

recover the full amount due, together with the costs of such 
proceedings on a full indemnity basis and with interest, charged at 
4% per annum above Royal Bank of Scotland Base Rate;

-  to cancel the sale of the Lot or any other item sold to the Buyer at 
the same or any other auction;

-  to arrange a resale of the Lot, publicly or privately, and, if this results 
in a lower price being obtained, claim the balance from the Buyer 
together with any costs incurred in connection with the Buyer's 
failure to make payment.

(i) Failure to collect
Where purchases are not collected within seven days after the sale, 
whether or not payment has been made, we shall arrange storage at the 
Buyer's expense, and only release the items purchased after payment has 
been made in full of storage, removal, insurance and any other costs 
incurred, together with payment of all other amounts due to us.



(j) Export Licence
Unless otherwise agreed by us in wnting, the fact that the Buyer wishes to 
apply for an export l.cence does not affect his obligation to make payment 
within seven days nor our right to charge interest on late payment

if the Euyer requests us to apply for an export licence on his behalf, we 
shall be entitled to recover from him our disbursements and out of 
pocket expenses in relation to such application, together with any 
relevant VAT.

V.’e w.ll not be obl.ged to refund any interest or other expenses incurred 
by the Buyer where payment is made by the Buyer despite the fact that 
an export l.cence is required.

16. Extent of Our Liability
We have an obligation to refund the Buyer in the circumstances set out 
in clause 17. However, ne.ther the Seller nor we, nor any of our 
employees or agents, are responsible for the correctness of any 
statement as to the authorship, origin, date, age, attribution, 
genuineness or provenance of any Lot nor for any other errors of 
description or for any faults or defects in any Lot. Neither the Seller, 
ounelves, our emp'oyees or agents, give any guarantee in respect of 
any Lot. Any warranty of any kind whatsoever is excluded by this clause.

17. Refund in the case of Forgery
A sale will be cancelled, and the amount paid refunded to the Buyer if 
a Lot (other than a miscellaneous item not described in the catalogue) 
sold by us proves to have been a Forgery. We shall not however be 
obliged to refund any amounts if either (a) the catalogue description or 
saleroom notice at the auction date corresponded to the generally 
accepted op.mon of scholars or experts at that time, or fairly indicated 
that there was a conflict of opinions, or (b) it can be demonstrated that 
the Lot is a Forgery only by means of either a scientific process not 
generally accepted for use until after publication of the catalogue or a 
process which at the date of the auction was unreasonably expensive 
or impracticable or likely to have caused damage to the Lot. 
Furthermore, the Buyer should note that this refund can be obtained 
only if the following conditions are met:

(i) the Buyer must notify us in writing, within seven days of the auction 
date, that in his view the Lot concerned is a forgery;

fii) the Buyer must then return the item to us within fourteen days, in the 
same condition as at the auction date; and

(iii) as soon as possible following return of the Lot, the Buyer must produce 
evidence satisfactory to us that the Lot is a Forgery and that he is able 
to transfer good title to us, free from any third party claims.

In no circumstances shall we be required to pay the Buyer any more 
than the amount paid by him for the Lot concerned and the Buyer shall 
have no claim for interest.

The benefit of this guarantee is not capable of being transferred, and is 
solely for the benefit of the person to whom the original invoice was 
made out by us in respect of the Lot when sold and who, since the sale, 
has remained the owner of the Lot without disposing of any interest in 
it to any third party.

We shall be entitled to rely on any scientific or other process to establish 
that the Lot is not a Forgery, whether or not such process was used or 
in use at the date of the auction.
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18. Copyright
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written material relating to 
a Lot is and shall remain at all times our property and shall not be used 
by the Buyer nor anyone else without our prior written consent.

19. Notices
Any notice given under these Conditions is to be in writing and, if given 
by post, will be taken to have been received by the addressee on the 
second working day after posting or, if the addressee is overseas, on the 
fifth working day after posting.

20. Severability
If any part of these Conditions of Business is found by any court to be 
invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part may be discounted and the 
rest of the conditions shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the 
fullest extent permitted by law.

21. Law and Jurisdiction
These Conditions of Business are subject to English law, which shall 
apply to their construction as well as to their effect. For our benefit, the 
Seller and the Buyer submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts.
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How to find us?
Visiting Spink?

W e  have a rra n g e d  p re fe re n tia l ra tes  a t

The Bonnington Hotel
Tel: + 4 4  (0 )2 0  7 2 4 2  2 8 2 8  
Fax: + 4 4 (0 )2 0  7 8 31  9 1 7 0  

E -M ail: s a le s @ b o n n in g to n .c o m  
Please quote Spink

The Grange Holborn
Tel: + 4 4  (0 )2 0  7 2 3 3  7 8 8 8  
Fax: + 4 4  (0 )2 0  7 6 3 0  9 8 9 7  

E- M a il: h o lb o rn @ g ra n g e h o te ls .c o .u k  
Please quote Spink ID No. 12626

Please contact them directly to make your 
reservations

Sp;nk (01/05)
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Coins, Banknotes, Medals, Stamps and Numismatic Books

AUCTION CALENDAR 

2006

Stamps
3 October New Zealand Postal History - The John Woolfe Collection London 6033
4 October British West Indies - The Peter Jaff£ Collection London 6020
26 October Great Britain Stamps & Covers London 6021
8 November British Empire Stamps & Covers London 6031
9 November Barbados - The Peter Jaffe Collection London 6022
6 December Stamps & Covers of the World London 6027
7 December Maritime Wreck Covers of the World - The John Woolfe Collection London 6034

Banknotes
29 September World Banknotes London 6019

Coins
26/27 September 
18 October

The Coinex Sale
The Jerry Remick Collection of British Colonies and Commonwealth

London 6018

29 November
Coins Part I - Australia & Asia
The Jerry Remick Collection of British Colonies and Commonwealth

London 6009

Coins Part II - Europe, Africa & The Indian Ocean London 6032
30 November Ancient, Islamic, English & Foreign Coins 

& Commemorative Medals
London 6026

Medals
20 July Orders, Decorations, Campaign Medals & Militaria London 6017
23 November Orders, Decorations, Campaign Medals & Militaria London 6025

Stamps 
17 January
20 January
21 January

Mauritius and St Vincent Part II - The Peter Jaff& Collection 
Stamps & Covers of Hong Kong & China
Quintin Tan Kok Tin Collection of China Dowagers and 1897 Surcharges

London 
Hong Kong 
Hong Kong

7003
7001
7005

Banknotes 
21 January Fine Banknotes of Hong Kong & China Hong Kong 7002

Coins
tba The Jerry Remick Collection of British Colonies and Commonwealth Coins 

Part III - Central America, West Indies and Canada London 7006

The above sale dates are subject to  change

Spink offers the  following services
Valuations for insurance and probate for individual items or whole collections.
Sales on a commission basis either of individual pieces or whole collections.
To order a catalogue or take a subscription, please contact us
on +44 (0)20 7563 4008 or fax: +44 (0)20 7563 4120 or e-mail: catalogues@spink.com

mailto:catalogues@spink.com
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